

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1852.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta: WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1852.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1852.

WHARF IN BOOTHBAY .- TOWN OF CARMEL.

CHAP. 558. Corporate name.

Rights and privileges.

Income, how applied.

Trustees, powers of. and assigns, are hereby constituted a corporation by the name of the Trustees of the Ellsworth Academy, and by this name may sue and be sued, have a common seal, make such laws, not repugnant to the laws of this state, as they may deem expedient for the management of their affairs; fill all vacancies occurring in their number; take and hold any estate personal or real that they may now or hereafter possess by donation or otherwise, the annual income of which shall not exceed three thousand dollars; said income to be faithfully applied to promote the cause of education, and the trustees aforesaid are intrusted with all the powers and privileges incident to like corporations.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved April 6, 1852.]

Chapter 558.

An act granting to Caleb Hodgdon, leave to build a wharf in tide waters.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Caleb Hodgdon of Boothbay, in the county of Lincoln, is hereby permitted to build a wharf extending from his shore on the north side of his mill stream and distant therefrom at least one hundred and twenty-five feet, east by south, a distance of two hundred feet, *provided*, the width of said wharf shall not exceed sixty feet.

[Approved April 6, 1852.]

Chapter 559.

An act to make valid certain doings of the assessors of the town of Carmel in eighteen hundred and fifty-one.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

SECT. 1. The tax assessed by the assessors, in the town of Carmel in eighteen hundred and fifty-one, for which tax bills were committed to the collector, shall not be judged or held as illegal or void by reason of a failure on the part of the assessors to sign the assessment furnished the said collector, or from any

Wharf authorized at Boothbay.

Proviso.

Tax, assessed in 1851 made valid.

560

other error or omission in connection therewith, and the tax CHAP. 560. bills committed to the said collector shall be considered and held valid in law.

SECT. 2. The collector for said town for the year eighteen Collector. hundred and fifty-one, is hereby authorized and empowered to duty of. complete the collection of the taxes committed to him, in the same manner as required by law, and for the failure of which, he shall be subject to the same penalties in such case made and provided.

SECT. 3. The time for the collecting and paying over, to the town treasurer, of the said taxes, by the collector, is hereby extended to the first day of July, eighteen hundred and fiftytwo.

This act shall take effect when approved by the SECT. 4. governor.

[Approved April 6, 1852.]

Chapter 560.

An act to incorporate the Feldspar Mining Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

SECT. 1. Tristram F. Jordan, Samuel Smith and Joseph E. A. Smith, their associates and successors are constituted a body corporate by the name of the Feldspar Mining Company.

Said company may purchase and hold real and Sect. 2. personal estate not exceeding one hundred thousand dollars, for the purpose of digging and mining Feldspar in the towns of Brunswick and Topsham, in this state, and the capital stock of said company not exceeding said sum, may be divided into such number of shares as shall be prescribed in the by-laws of said company.

SECT. 3. Said company shall have all the powers and privileges and be subject to all the duties and requirements expressed in the statutes now in force, respecting manufacturing corporations, and any one of the persons named in the first section, may call the first meeting of this corporation by giving personal notice to his associates of the time and place thereof twenty days at least before the time of the meeting.

> [Approved April 6, 1852.] 97

Corporators. Corporate

name.

Property, may hold, not exceeding \$40,000.

Powers, duties, &c.

First meeting, how called.

Taxes, time of collecting extended.